Mine pumping equipment. 0.32

New processing & replacement equipt. 0.39

Site construction & earthworks 1.18

Vehicles 0.32

Communications - phone upgrade 0.04

Computers and software 0.08

Power - Hydro supply upgrade 0.79

Road and site access upgrade 0.09

Tailings Dam 0.53

Waste Dump 0.08

Pit pre-strip, site & mine development 0.79

Working capital during construction 0.64

Subtotal 8.57

Contingency 0.64

TOTAL 9.21

Moncoa Corporation: Preliminary Assessment Selinsing Gold Project, Malaysia
NI43-101 Technical Report

Selinsing Resource Reserve Estimate

Final November 2007 105 of 113

Table 22.6 Selinsing project capital cost summary

Capital Cost 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
Total

Project

Total (US$ M) 7.9 1.3 9.2

22.8 Economic Analysis
Snowden has conducted a brief economic analysis on the Moncoa financial model.

The grade directly drives the gold price so a sensitivity has been performed on gold
price, operating costs and capital costs where the sensitivity range is 20%. The
summary of the sensitivity analysis is shown Table 22.7.

Table 22.7 Selinsing economic sensitivity

Cashflow

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012Economic Parameter NPV

US$ M US$ M US$ M US$ M US$ M US$ M

Operating cost -20% 21.1 0.7 3.4 15.6 13.7 24.2 31.0

Operating cost +20% 9.1 0.5 -0.2 8.2 2.1 8.5 14.0

Capital cost -20% 17.1 2.2 3.5 13.9 10.0 18.6 24.8

Capital cost +20% 13.2 -1.0 -0.3 9.9 5.8 14.2 20.3

Grade -20% 4.1 0.6 -0.9 5.2 -2.0 2.5 6.6

Grade+20% 26.1 0.6 4.1 18.6 17.8 30.2 38.5

Base case 15.1 0.6 1.6 11.9 7.9 16.3 22.5

The cashflow data in Table 22.7 is presented in graphical format in Figure 22.6.

Moncoa Corporation: Preliminary Assessment Selinsing Gold Project, Malaysia
NI43-101 Technical Report

Selinsing Resource Reserve Estimate

Final November 2007 106 of 113

Figure 22.6 Selinsing cashflow sensitivity graph

Selinsing Operation - Economic Sensitivity

-5.00

0.00

5.00

10.00

15.00

20.00

25.00

30.00

35.00

40.00

45.00

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

Year

C
as

h
fl

o
w

(U
S

$
M

)
Base case

Operating cost -20%

Operating cost +20%

Capital cost -20%

Capital cost +20%

Grade -20%

Grade+20%

The out put from the Selinsing financial model is given in Table 22.8.

Moncoa Corporation: Preliminary Assessment Selinsing Gold Project, Malaysia NI43-101 Technical Report
Selinsing Resource Reserve Estimate

Final November 2007 107 of 113

Table 22.8 Selinsing Financial model

Selinsing Financial Model
(in US$ M) 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 Total

Project

Revenue (Ind ore only) IND ROM mill #1 ore 0.0 12.2 23.1 12.3 16.1 8.4 72.1
INF heap leach ore pad 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
IND heap leach ore pad 0.0 2.4 1.2 2.9 2.1 0.3 8.9

Total Gold Sales 0.0 14.6 24.3 15.2 18.2 8.7 81.0
Interest earned 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.4 1.6

Total Revenue 0.0 14.6 24.5 15.5 18.7 9.2 82.5
Operating Costs Mining ore & waste 0.0 3.1 2.5 4.6 3.7 0.5 14.3

IND ROM treatment Mill 0.0 3.8 4.1 3.9 3.9 1.8 17.5
INF heap leach treatment 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
IND heap leach treatment 0.5 1.6 2.1 1.1 1.0 0.0 6.3

Plant-construction Plant, pit and site dev. 7.9 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.2
Other outgoings Tenement costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1

Administration Overhead 0.3 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.3 2.9
Government Royalty 0.0 0.7 1.2 0.8 0.9 0.4 4.1
Finance Royalty 0.0 1.8 2.9 0.4 0.0 0.0 5.0
Management fee 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.3
Loan repayment 0.0 0.5 0.5 8.2 0.0 0.0 9.2
Loan Interest 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9
General contingency 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.2

Total outgoings & capital 9.1 13.7 14.2 19.5 10.2 3.0 69.8
Increase in cash from operations -9.1 1.0 10.3 -4.0 8.4 6.2 12.8

Opening cash 9.7 0.6 1.6 11.9 7.9 16.3 9.7

Closing Cash 0.6 1.6 11.9 7.9 16.3 22.5 22.5
Y0 Initial investment Y1 cash Y2 cash Y3 cash Y4 cash Y5 cash Y6 cash

0.6 1.0 10.3 -4.0 8.4 6.2

Moncoa Corporation: Preliminary Assessment Selinsing Gold Project, Malaysia
NI43-101 Technical Report

Selinsing Resource Reserve Estimate

Final November 2007 108 of 113

22.9 Payback
The Moncoa operation will need to be funded by a project loan secured over the
project asset and finance is sourced late in 2006 early 2007. The US$ 9.7 M loan is
paid back by the first quarter of 2010, or approximately 2.5 years, according to the
Moncoa financial model payback schedule. This includes interest payments of US$
1.3 M.

The Internal rate of return is 23%.

22.10 Mine Life
The current mine life at the nominated mill production rate of 0.4 million tones per
annum is 4.5 years.

Snowden has investigated the potential for exploration to further extend this mine
life. A Whittle optimisation has been carried out on the Selinsing resource with the